

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT

NO. 39 MAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

VS.

WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.,
Appellant

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court entered on December 10, 2019 at Docket No. 3314 EDA 2018, affirming the Judgment of Sentence entered on September 25, 2018, as made final by the denial of post-sentence motions on October 23, 2018, by the Honorable Steven T. O'Neill, Judge, Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County at CP-46-CR-3932-2016

Jennifer Bonjean, Esquire
(admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Bonjean Law Group, PLLC
467 St. Johns Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Barbara A. Zemlock, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 58891
2411 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110

Brian W. Perry, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 75647
Tucker Arensberg
2 Lemoyne Drive, Suite 200
Lemoyne, PA 17043

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPLY	1
A. Testimony from Five Women Regarding Uncharged Sexual Misconduct Allegedly Committed by Cosby in the 1980s Constituted Rank Propensity Evidence	1
1. The PBA Evidence Was Not Admissible Under the Logical Connection or Linked Act Theory	1
2. The PBA Evidence Was Inadmissible Under the “Signature Crime” Approach Where Identity Was Not At Issue and the PBA Evidence Was Not “Nearly Identical” to the Charged Offense	5
3. The PBA Evidence Was Inadmissible Under the the Absence of Mistake/Accident Exception	10
4. Even If the Prosecution Found a Theory of Relevance that Permitted the Admission of the PBA Evidence, It Should Have Been Barred As Excessively Remote	14
5. The Doctrine of Chances Should Be Rejected As Its Application Will Invariably Swallow the Rule Prohibiting Character Evidence, But Even If It Is a Viable Theory of Admissibility, It Does Not Support Admission of the PBA Evidence Here ...	16
6. Any Probative Value of PBA Evidence Was Outweighed By Its Prejudicial Effect	25
B. Cosby’s Deposition Testimony Regarding his Use of Quaaludes and his Sexual Behavior with “Jane Doe” and “Other Women” in the 1970s was Irrelevant and	

Served No Proper Non-Propensity Purpose	28
C. The Prosecution’s Argument Concerning the Decision Not to Prosecute Cosby Ignores a Simple Truth - The MCDA Declined to Prosecute Cosby; Did So In Order To Compel Cosby’s Deposition Testimony; and Cosby Relied on that Decision to his Detriment	31
1. The Prosecution’s Efforts to Bury Those Dispositive Facts Which Reflect that the MCDA Forever Declined to Prosecute Cosby and that Cosby Detrimentially Relied on that Promise Must be Rejected	31
2. The Prosecution Failed to Refute the Legal Authority Supporting the Conclusion that the MCDA’s Commitment Precluded the Prosecution Of Cosby or, at a Minimum, Required that his Deposition Testimony be Suppressed	38
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 450 (1892)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Aikens</i> , 990 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Boczkowski</i> , 846 A.2d 75, 89 (Pa. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130, 144 and n. 5 (Pa. 2018)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Buck</i> , 551 Pa. 184, 709 A.2d 892, 896 (1998)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrera</i> , 227 A.2d 627, 630 (Pa. 1967)	38, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Chalfa</i> , 169 A. 564, 565 (Pa. 1933)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Cosby</i> , 224 A.3d 372, 401 (Pa. Super. 2019)	2, 10, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 549 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1987)	11, 16, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Elliott</i> , 700 A.2d 1243 (Pa. 1997)	7, 8

<i>Commonwealth v. Frank</i> , 577 A.2d 609 (Pa. 1990)	8, 9, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hairston</i> , 84 A.3d 657, 664-665 (Pa. 2014)	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 156 A.3d 1114, 1130 (Pa. 2017)	2, 4, 5, 11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Ivy</i> , 146 A.3d 241 (Pa. 2016)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Livingstone</i> , 174 A.3d 609, 619 (Pa. 2017)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</i> , 836 A.2d 966 (Pa. 2003)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 611 A.2d 199, 200, n. 1 (Pa. 1992)	38, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595, 606 (Pa. 2013)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d 1294 (Pa. 1995)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Swinehart</i> , 642 A.2d 504 (Pa. Super. 1994)	38, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> 230 A.3d 1050, 1065 (Pa. 2020)	42

<i>Commonwealth v. Tyson</i> , 119 A.3d 353, 358-59 (Pa. Super 2015)	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Weiss</i> , 130 A. 403, 404 (PA. 1925)	4
<i>Shaffner v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Pa. 60 (1872)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 417 P.3d 116, 128 (2016)	21
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store of West Goshen, Inc. v. Consolidated Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 636 A.2d 156, 160 (Pa. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 760 F.3d 267, 276 (3 rd Cir. 2014)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

1 Imwinkelried, Uncharged Misconduct Evidence 51 Ohio St. L.J. 575, 584 (Summer 90).....	12, 13
1 Imwinkelried, The Evidentiary Issue Crystalized By the Cosby and Weinstein Scandals 48 Sw. L. Rev. 1, 7 (2019)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
McCandless, Jason L., Note: Prior Bad Acts and Two Bad Rules 5 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 689, 712-713 (Summer 1997)	27
https://www.vox.com/a/sexual-harassment-assault-allegations-list	24
